OPEN MEETING ITEM
Mo o IURRUNARIRIN

susan BiTTer switH ()X~ ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

DATE: JULY 2, 2013
DOCKET NO.: W-01651B-12-0339
TO ALL PARTIES:

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Jane L. Rodda.
The recommendation has been filed in the form of an Opinion and Order on:

VAIL WATER COMPANY
(RATES)

Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-110(B), you may file exceptions to the recommendation of
the Administrative Law Judge by filing an original and thirteen (13) copies of the exceptions
with the Commission's Docket Control at the address listed below by 4:00 p.m. on or before:

JULY 11, 2013

The enclosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the
Administrative Law Judge to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter has tentatively
been scheduled for the Commission's Open Meeting to be held on:

JULY 17,2013 AND JULY 18, 2013
For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the

Hearing Division at (602) 542-4250. For information about the Open Meeting, contact the
Executive Director’s Office at (602) 542-3931.

Arizona Corporation Commission

DOCKETED
JUL ~ 22013

BOGKETER Ay

1200 WEST WASHINGTON STREET; PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007-2927 / 400 WEST CONGRESS STREET; TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1347
) www.azcc.gov

This document is available in alternative formats by contacting Shaylin Bernal, ADA Coordinator, voice
phone number 602-542-3931, E-mail SABernal@azcc.gov.




O 60 NN O i e LN -

NONONN NN NN N e e e e e e e e
0 N O\ W R W N = O Y 0NN N WD~ O

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
COMMISSIONERS

BOB STUMP - Chairman
GARY PIERCE
BRENDA BURNS

BOB BURNS

SUSAN BITTER SMITH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339
VAIL WATER COMPANY FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS DECISION NO.
UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND FOR AN ‘
INCREASE IN ITS RATES AND CHARGES

BASED THEREON. OPINION AND ORDER

DATE OF HEARING: May 7, 2013
PLACE OF HEARING: Tucson, Arizona
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Jane L. Rodda

APPEARANCES: Michael Hallam and Matthew Bingham,
LEWIS AND ROCA, LLP, for Vail
Water Company; and

Brian E. Smith and Bridget A.
Humphrey, Staff Attorneys, Legal
Division for the Arizona Corporation
Commission Utilities Division.

BY THE COMMISSION:
* * * * *' * * * * *
Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. History and Background |
A. Procedural History

1. On June 27, 2012, Vail Water Company (“VWC” or “Company”) filed with the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) an application for a rate increase (“Rate
Application”).

2. On August 21, 2012, VWC filed an Amendment to the Rate Application affecting

S:\Jane\RATES\2013\Vail Water O&O.docx 1




O R 3 & n s

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

portions of Schedule H-3 (Rates).

3. On August 27, 2012, the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff’) notified the
Company that its Rate Application was sufficient under the guidelines outlined in the Arizona
Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”) R14-2-103, and classified the utility as Class B.

4, By Procedural Order dated September 7, 2012, procedural deadlines were established
and the matter was set for hearing to commence on May 7, 2013.

5. On October 12, 2012, VWC filed Affidavits of Publication and Mailing, indicating
that the public notice of the hearing in this matter was published in the Arizona Daily Star on
September 21, 2012, and was mailed to all customers on October 1, 2012.

“ 6. On February 25, 2013, Staff filed the Direct Testimony of Jeffrey Michlik, John
Cassidy and Marlin Scott, Jr.

7. On March 25, 2013, VWC filed the Rebuttal Testimony of Thomas Bourassa, Kara
Festa and Christopher Volpe.

8. On April 10, 2013, Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussions.

9. On April 11, 2013, Staff filed an unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File
Surrebuttal Testimony. Staff reported that settlement discussions were set to commence on or after
April 16, 2013. In order to promote settlement discussions, Staff requested a one-week extension,
until April 22, 2013, to file its Surrebuttal Testimony. The extension was granted by Procedural
Order dated April 15, 2013.

10.  On April 18, 2013, Staff filed a Second Motion for Extension of Time to File
Surrebuttal Testimony. Staff reported that settlement discussions were on-going and yielding
significant progress. Staff requested until April 24, 2013, to file its Surrebuttal Testimony. The
request was granted by Procedural Order dated April 19, 2013.

11. On April 24, 2013, in a telephonic conference, VWC and Staff requested another
extension of time to file Staff’s Surrebuttal Testimony. The parties reported that as of April 24, 2013,
they were close to finalizing a Settlement Agreement which they hoped to docket by April 25, 2013.
Because the settlement would resolve all of the issues raised in this case, they asserted that Staff’s

Surrebuttal Testimony would not be relevant or necessary.

2 DECISION NO.




O 0 3 N s W

NN N NN NN NN e e e e ke kel e e e
0 1 O\ W bW N = O Y NN YN WY - O

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

12. By Procedural Order dated April 24, 2013, it was ordered that in the event that the
parties were able to file a Settlement Agreement by April 26, 2013, the remaining schedule for filing
testimony (i.e., Staff’s Surrebuttal Testimony and VWC’s Rejoinder Testimony) would be vacated,
and instead both parties would file Testimony in Support of the Settlement Agreement by May 3,
2013. Iﬂ the event the parties were not able to file a Settlement Agreement by April 26, 2013, the
deadline for Staff to file Surrebuttal Testimony was extended to April 26, 2013, and the deadline for
VWC to file Rejoinder Testimony was extended until May 3, 2013.

13.  On April 26, 2013, Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Agreement, attaching a Proposed
Settlement Agreement between the Company and Staff dated April 26, 2013 (“Settlement
Agreement”). .

14. On May 3, 2013, Staff filed a Notice of Filing Proposed Plan of Administration
(“POA”) and Example Computation of CAP (“Central Arizona Project”) Surcharge.

15. The Pre-hearing Conference convened on May 2, 2013, as scheduled, to discuss
hearing procedures.

16.  On May 3, 2013, VWC filed Christopher Volpe’s Testimony in Support of Settlement
Agreement, and Staff filed the Testimony of L. John LeSueur in Support of the Settlement
Agreement.

17.  The Hearing convened on May 7, 2013, before a duly authorized Administrative Law
Judge. Mr. Volpe and Mr. Bourassa testified for the Company, and Mr. LeSueur testified for Staff.

18. On May 9, 2013, Staff filed an amended version of the Settlement Agreement and
POA as discussed at the Hearing.! A copy of the complete Amended Settlement Agreement and
Amended POA for the CAP Surcharge are attached hereto as Exhibit A.

B. Company Background

19.  VWC is certificated to provide water utility service in an area of Pima County
southeast of the City of Tucson (“City” and “Tucson”).

20. In the test year ended December 31, 2011, VWC provided water service to

' On June 26, 2013, Staff filed a Second Notice of Filing Amended Settlement Agreement and Amended Plan of
Administration. This filing included the “Example Computation of CAP Surcharge,” an exhibit to the POA, that was
inadvertently omitted from the May 9, 2013 filing.

3 DECISION NO.




O 0 N N wn s W NN

[\)l\)l\)!\)b—lt—kr—-‘b—-\n—ihd'—'r—dy—iv—d

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

approximately 3,900 customers.

21.  VWC’s current rates were set in Decision No. 62450 (April 14, 2000).

22.  VWC isv a Subchapter S corporation.”

23.  One of the issues in the 2000 rate case was whether the Company should be allowed to
recover the costs of its CAP water allocation from ratepayers.” In prior years, the Commission denied
recovery of the CAP costs from ratepayers on the grounds it was not “used and useful” because the
Company did not have the means to deliver and use the CAP allocation in its service territory. In the
2000 rate case, the Company proposed to join a replenishment district which would allow it to
recharge the CAP water and receive recharge credits which it could use to offset its pumping of
groundwater within its service area. The Company indicated that the recharge program would allow
VWC to obtain a Designation of Assured Water Supply. In the 2000 rate case, the Commission
agreed that it was important for VWC to retain its CAP allocation as long as the CAP water is
eventually delivered to the VWC service area.

24.  Thus, in Decision No. .62450, the Commission adopted Staff’s proposal for a CAP
Hook-up Fee and CAP Service Charge of $0.32 per 1,000 gallons, the proceeds of which were to be
segregated and used solely for CAP expenses, including costs associated with the CAP allocation and
costs of eventually delivering CAP water to VWC’s service area. At that time, the Commission
determined to treat the CAP Hook-up Fee as revenue as it was received (in lieu of booking it as a
deferred credit). VWC was ordered to deposit the CAP Hook-up Fees and CAP Service Charge in a
segregated interest bearing account to be used solely for CAP-related expenses.” Funds in excess of
annual expenses associated with the CAP allocation were to be applied to dapital projects related to

developing a delivery system for the direct use of CAP water in VWC’s service area or refunded to

2 The parties’ schedules include an allowance for income tax expense in compliance with Commission Tax Allowance
Policy adopted on February 12, 2013.

% In 2000, VWC had a CAP allocation of 786 acre feet. Currently VWC’s CAP allocation is for 1,857 acre feet. See
Transcript of May 7, 2013 Hearing (“Tr.”) at 46.

4 Decision No. 62450 at 10. ;

5 An entity like VWC with a CAP subcontract pays two basic charges related to its allocation: 1) 2 CAP Municipal and
Industrial capital charge that it pays semi-annually whether it takes delivery of the water or not which covers repayment
of the cost of constructing the canal (known as the “M&I” charge); and 2) a charge for the annual CAP operating
maintenance and replacement costs (“OM&R?” or “delivery charges”) based on actual CAP water deliveries and estimated
expenses for the upcoming year. The OM&R charges are paid when the entity takes delivery.

4 ‘ DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N Bt R WD -

NN NN N N N N N o e e e e e e e
0 N A U bR W = OO NN W NN - o

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

customers. VWC was also required to submit annual reports detailing all deposits and expenditures
from the CAP account. In addition, the Commission ordered that: 1) “Final plans for the direct use of
CAP water within Vail’s service territory are to be submitted to the Commission no later than
December 31, 2010;” and 2) “Vail must directly use the CAP allocation within its service territory by
December 31, 2015.”°

25. VWC did not submit final plans for the direct use of CAP water in its service area by
December 31, 2010. On December 1, 2011, the Commission Voted to reopen the 2000 rate case to
determine: 1) a plan for the direct use of CAP water in VWC’s service area; 2) whether funds
collected from CAP Hook-up Fees and the CAP Service Charge should be refunded; 3) whether the
Company should be assessed penalties for failing to comply with Decision No. 62450; and 4)
whether to grant the Company’s request for an extension of the deadline in Decision No. 62450 to
file Final Plans for the direct use of CAP water.” While it was deciding how to address these issues,
the Commission suspended the CAP Hook-up fee and CAP Service Charge. |

26. In Decision No. 73218, the Commission adopted a Settlement Agreement entered into
between VWC and Staff in which the Commission reaffirmed its support of VWC’s direct use of
CAP water in VWC’s service area as contemplated in Decision No. 62450. The Commission
discontinued the $0.32 per 1,000 CAP Service Charge, but re-instated the CAP Hook-up fees. It was
agreed that on or before July 31, 2012, VWC would file a rate case, and that as part of that rate case,
VWC would propose a surcharge to address costs relating to the CAP Project in order to avoid the
need for filing another rate case immediately after the July 2012 rate case. The Commission extended
the deadline for filing the Final Plans for the direct use of CAP water in VWC’s service territory until
June 30, 2013, and authorized VWC to use funds in the existing CAP segregated account in the
manner intended by Decision No. 62450, including, but not limited to “permit, design, engineer and
construct and/or acquire plant and equipment necessary to have CAP water delivered to its water
system and to pay for on-going CAP M&I and delivery charges, legal fees, and costs associated with

recharging water.”® The Commission did not impose a penalty or fine as a result of the Company’s

¢ Decision No. 62450 at 15.
7 See Decision No. 73218 (June 5, 2012).
¥ Decision No. 73218 at Settlement Agreement § 2.6.

5 DECISION NO.




SN

O 0 N A W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

failure to file the Final Plans by December 31, 2010, subject to VWC meeting the June 30, 2013
deadline.’

27.  VWHC filed the Final Plans for the direct use of CAP water in its service territory on
April 18,2013.'°

28. At the time of the Hearing in this matter, it was expected that the City of Tucson
would approve the wheeling agreement with VWC in June 2013."

29.  VWC expects to be providing CAP water in its service area pursuant to the wheeling
agreement with the City of Tucson no later than the end of 2015."2

30.  VWC has no delinquent Commission compliance issues."

31.  VWC has an approved curtailment tariff and an approved backflow prevention tariff
on file with the Commission."*

32.  The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) has determined that
VWC’s system, PWS No. 10-041, is currently delivering water that meets the water quality standards
required by 40 CFR 141 and A.A.C., Title 18, Chapter 4."°

33. VWC’s system is located in the Tucson Active Management Area (“AMA). The
Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) reported that the Company’s system is in
compliance with its requirements governing water providers and/or community water sys‘cems.16

34, Staff calculated that for the test year, VWC had a water loss of 9.8 percent, based on
382,210,000 gallons pumped and 344,580,000 gallons sold. Staff states that the 9.8 percent loss is
within the acceptable limit of 10.0 percent. Staff states that the Company should closely monitor its

water loss, and recommends that it take action to ensure that water loss remain below 10.0 percent.

® VWC planned to enter into a wheeling agreement with the City of Tucson to achieve the goal of using its CAP
allocation directly. In 2010, when the Final Plans were due, the City of Tucson was not yet ready to enter into such
wheeling agreement. In 2012, the City entered into a similar arrangement with the Town of Oro Valley and indicated that
it would soon be able to enter into an agreement with VWC as well. See Decision No. 73218.
:‘1’ See Docket Nos. W-01651B-99-0351 and W-01651B-99-0406.

Tr.at 7.
12 Tr. at 52. December 31, 2015, was the deadline established in Decision No. 62450, and reaffirmed in Decision No.
73218, for VWC to be using CAP water in its service territory.
B Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 9.
' Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 9.
1% Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 8.
'® Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 8.

6 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N n ke W e

NV NN N NN N N e e e e e e s e e
00 ~J O W hA WD = O DO NN N e W NN~ O

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Staff states that if water loss at any time before the next rate case is greater than 10.0 percent, the
Company should develop a plan to reduce water loss to less than 10.0 percent, or prepare a report to
be docketed in this case, containing a detailed analysis and explanation demonstrating why a water
loss reduction to 10 percent or less is not feasible or cost effective.!’

35.  In Direct Testimony, Staff also recommended that within 90 days of the effective date
of the Order, the Company file at least seven Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) in the force of

tariffs.'®
II. Rate Request

A. Pre-Settlement Issues

36. In its Rate Application, VWC sought total operating revenue of $2,378,860, an
increase of $44,113, or 1.89 percent, over test year revenue of $2,334,747, to provide an operating
income of $344,528, a 10.40 percent rate of return on its proposed fair value rate base (“FVRB”) of
$4,412,773."° VWC also proposed a CAP Surcharge mechanism to recover the costs for direct
delivery of CAP water to its service territory.

37. In its Direct Testimony, Staff recommended rates that would produce revenues of
$2,191,924, a decrease of $142,823, or 6.12 percent, from test year revenue of $2,334,747, to provide
operating income of $201,902, a 9.10 percent return on the Staff-adjusted FVRB of $2,219,704.%°

38.  Prior to entering into the Settlement Agreement, the parties’ pre-filed testimony
revealed several major issues, including how the rate base should reflect the Long-Term Storage
Credits (“LTSCs”) generated from recharging CAP water; whether Well No. 6 represented excess
capacity and should be excluded from rate base; whether the Company was providing sufficient
information to support transactions with affiliated entities; and the cost of capital. Issues with less
impact involved accounting for plant retirements, the appropriate purchased water expense to include

in base rates (i.e., CAP charges); and a relatively minor disagreement about rate design concerning

'"Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 5.

' Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 8.

1 Ex A-1 Bourassa Dir at Sch A-1. The Company did not file Reconstruction Cost New Less Depreciation Rate Base
schedules, and thus, its Original Cost Rate Base (“OCRB”) is deemed to be its FVRB.

% Ex S-1 Michlik Dir at 4.

7 DECISION NO.




W N

O 0 NN N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

the percentage of revenue collected form the monthly minimum versus commodity charges.?! In
addition, the parties recommended different CAP Surcharge mechanics and different
recommendations concerning the CAP Hook-up fees. 22

39. In its Rebuttal Testimony, the Company revised its revenue requirement to
$2,256,141, which reflected a $78,606 decrease (3.37 percent) from test year revenues.” The
Company lowered its adjusted operating expenses by $83,011 and updated its fair value rate of return
to 10.1 percent, on a FVRB of $3,315,151.

1. LTSCs

40. In Direct Testimony, Staff recommended a decrease in rate base totaling $1,094,069.
The adjustment with the greatest impact was Staff’s recommended deferred CAP liability of
$1,104,206, to offset the amount of the LTSCs. The Company accumulates LTSCs when it recharges
more CAP water than it pumps in groundwater.24 At that time, Staff believed that because the LTSCs
were funded by the CAP Hook-up Fees and CAP Service Charge, which are typically “ratepayer
funds,” it was appropriate to offset the deferred CAP asset account with a deferred liability account,
similar to the treatment of ratepayer Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC”).25 Staff also
adjugted the amount of the LTSC balance to reflect a 5 percent cut to the aquifer that the Company
had not included in its calculations.?®

41.  The Company argued that because in Decision No. 62450, the Commission ordered
that both the CAP Hook-up fees and CAP Service Charges were to be treated as revenues and not as
deferred credits, to treat them as deferred credits now would be inappropriate retroactive

ratemaking.”’ According to VWC, because these charges were part of the Company’s authorized

2! See Ex A-7 Bourassa Reb at 3-6 and 21-24.

22 Ex A-7 Bourassa Reb at 25-28.

2 Ex A-7 Bourassa Rate Base Reb at 1- 2.

% When VWC recharges its CAP water, it receives recharge credits, which it then uses to offset its annual groundwater
pumping. Because currently the Company recharges more than it pumps, it generates “excess” credits — referred to as
Long-Term Storage Credits, which it can use to offset future pumping or sell. The Long-Term Storage Credits are

recorded at their blended cost, which includes the costs of acquiring, maintaining and recharging the CAP allocation. See
Tr. at 40. '

2% Ex S-1 Michlik Dir at 10-11.
% Ex S-1 Michlik Dir at 9. Staff’s adjustment for the reduction was correct, but the amount should have been $23,173, not
$28,563 as reflected in Staff’s Direct Testimony. See A-7 Bourassa Reb at 7. The ADWR adjustment reduces the amount

of the recharge credit to account for recharged water that is deemed to have seeped back into the aquifer. Tr. at 42-43.
?” Ex A-7 Bourassa Rate Base Reb. at 7-14

8 _ DECISION NO.




HOW N

O 0 NN N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

revenue requirement in the last rate case, they kept base rates lower than they otherwise would have
been. VWC asserts that as revenue, the Company’s shareholders paid taxes on the funds, and that the
proceeds were used, like any Company revenue source, to acquire an asset in the form of an
additional CAP allocation and LTSCs, that ultimately benefit ratepayers.

2. Excess Capacity

42, In its Direct Testimony, Staff reduced rate base by $268,743 to remove plant
associated with Well No. 6 because Staff’s calculations indicated that Well No. 6 was “excess
capacity.” 2

43, VWC offered the Rebuttal Testimony of Kara Festa, a Registered Professional
Engineer, who testified to the configuration of VWC’s system, which is composed of two systems,
and provided support for why Well No. 6 is not excess capacity.”

3. Affiliate Transactions

44,  In its Direct Testimony, Staff noted that VWC has a management contract with TEM
Corp. (“TEM”) which is an affiliate of the Company. Staff believed that even though the
Commission’s Affiliate Rules (A.A.C. R14-2-801 et al) do not apply to VWC because it is not a
Class A utility, the principles set forth in those rules plus the standards under Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) are relevant to transactions between VWC and affiliated entities.
Thus, Staff recommended that VWC use a competitive bid process to obtain outside services in order
to ensure that the Company is obtaining the services at a reasonable cost! In addition, Staff
expressed concern about the “guesstimated” percentages of time used to allocate TEM employees’
time to VWC for management services. Staff recommended that VWC directly track salary costs
from its affiliate, TEM, by using timesheets.*? Staff also recommended that the Corﬁpany be directed
to cooperate with Staff and provide information contained in the affiliate’s general ledger or in other

records that Staff may need in order to verify costs being sought for recovery.3 3

2 gx S-1 Michlik Dir at 7; Scott Dir and Engineering Report at 6.
29
Ex A-9.
30 Ex S-1 Michlik Dir at 17.
31 Ex S-1 Michlik at 19-21.
52 Ex S-1 Michlik Dir at 23.
33 Ex S-1 Michiik Dir at 24.

9 DECISION NO.




[ B VS I S

O 0 N A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

45. In its Rebuttal Testimony, VWC asserted that the TEM management fees totaling
$126,683, translates to $2.73 per customer per month, which the Company argued was reasonable.>*
The Company disputed the cost-effectiveness of seeking competitive bids for the TEM services and
defended it process for determining the costs to allocate to VWC.

B. Settlement Agreement

46.  Inthe Proposed Settlement Agreement, VWC and Staff agree that:

(a) In the test year, VWC’s revenue was $2,183,759;

(b) That its FVRB is $3,315,108;

(c) That the FVRB includes deferred LTSCs of $1,081,028, and that all recharge
credits sold by the Company must be priced at a minimum to recover all direct costs of the CAP
water, including ADWR’s 5 percent cut to the aquifer;

(d) That for ratemaking purposes, the Company’s capital structure of 100 percent
equity should be used, and that the cost of equity should be 9.1 percent; and

(e) That VWC should be authorized an annual increase in revenue of $21,480, or 0.98
percent, for an annual revenue requirement of 332,205,239.3 5

47.  The Settlement Agreement adopts Staff’s rate design.

48.  The Company agreed that in future rate cases, the Company will obtain timesheets for
management services from TEM to support the management fees requested for recovery.

49.  The Settlement Agreement also adopts a CAP Surcharge mechanism that will allow
the collection of the actual CAP costs as they fluctuate annually. The proposed CAP Surcharge will
include the costs oft 1) CAP M&I capital charges; 2) CAP delivery charges
(“OM&R™); and 3) wheeling charges from the City of Tucson. The CAP Surcharge will begin at
zero and be adjusted annually as described in the Proposed Plan of Administration.

50.  The Settlement Agreement eliminates the CAP Hook-up Fee Tariff.

3 Ex A-7 Bourassa Reb at 16-19. Ex A-6 Volpe Reb at 2-6.
35 Settlement Agreement at Sections 1 and I1I.

10 DECISION NO.




O 0~ N U R W

NN NN NN NN e e e e e e e e e
0 NN N W A WN O 0NN R W NN = O

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

C. The CAP Project and CAP Surcharge Mechanism

51.  VWC has entered into an agreemenf with the City of Tucson under which Tucson will
take delivery of VWC’s CAP water at Tucson’s recharge facility in Avra Valley, and in return for a
fee based on its costs, Tucson will deliver water to VWC near VWC’s service area on the opposite
side of the City. VWC will need to construct 1.8 miles of transmission main and a booster station to
take delivery of the Tucson water and transport it to VWC’s system.*® VWC will continue to recharge
with Kai Farms, as it does now, that portion of its CAP allocation that it does not need to provide
service to its customers.”’

52.  Staff concludes that the proposed project is appropriate and that its projected cost of
$1,956,321 is reasonable.*® Because the construction project is not yet begun, it is not included in rate
base. VWC is able to use the funds in its segregated CAP account to fund construction. As of
December 31, 2012, when VWC filed its annual report on the status of the CAP account, the balance
was $1,626,866.%

53.  Prior to taking delivery of water from the City, VWC will file a request with the
Commission to approve its initial CAP Surcharge. The CAP Surcharge amount will be calculated
based on seven cost components related to variances in the cost of the CAP allocation, the wheeling
contract costs, and the costs of the LTSCs, divided by the prior year’s gallons sold.*

54.  The first component of the CAP Surcharge allows recovery of variances in CAP M&I
capital and CAP delivery charges from those included in base rates. Base rates include combined
CAP M&I and CAP delivery charges of $105.87 per acre-foot (“af?).t!

55.  The second component of the CAP Surcharge includes the cost of the wheeling

agreement between VWC and the City of Tucson. This is the volume of water that Tucson delivers

36 Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 10.

" Tr. at 50.

3% Ex S-1 Engineering Report at 10.

% Filed January 11, 2013. See Docket Nos. W-01651B-99-0406 and W-01651B-99-0351.

“See POA at Sections IIl and IV.

L If, for example the current M&I capital and delivery charges increase to $144.00, as they are expected to do in 2014,
the variance would be $38.13, which is multiplied by the CAP allocation of 1,857 a.f.. The product ($70,807) is the first
component of the base cost of the Surcharge calculation. See Exhibit 1 to the POA.

11 DECISION NO.




V- T - - IS B Y N I S

N NN NN e e e e e e e e e

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

to VWC at the wheeling contract price. The contract price was expectéd to be $650 per acre foot.

56. The third component of the Surcharge applies the rate variance calculated in
Component 1 to any excess of the total CAP allocation over the total water wheeled to customers. It
is an asset that represents the CAP costs included in LTSCs reserved for future use. As long as VWC
is not delivering its entire CAP allocation to Tucson, this component will reduce the amount of the
Surcharge.®

57.  Component 4 accounts for the prior year’s under or over recovery and is intended to
ensure that the Company will collect its actual costs and credit ratepayers for any over-collections.

58.  Component 5 reflects the value of LTSCs to be recovered from ratepayers and used to

offset CAGRD fees. The amount for recovery from ratepayers is calculated using average inventory

costs. VWC must provide documentation to support these amounts.**

59.  The sixth component of the Surcharge is the gain on sale of LTSCs and reflects the
customers’ share (50 percent) of any profit resulting from the sale of LTSCs to third parties. This
amount, if any, would be a credit (i.e. reduce the amount of the Surcharge).

60. Component 7 is “Excess Water Loss Disallowance” which is based on unaccounted
for water loss in VWC’s system in excess of 10 percent. If VWC’s unaccounted for water loss for
the 12 months prior to the date of filing for a new surcharge exceeds 10 percent, the total amounts for
the other components will be reduced by the percentage of unaccounted for water loss in excess of 10
percent.

61.  The CAP Surcharge POA provides that VWC will maintain a CAP LTSC balance.
The beginning balance is set at $1,081,028, which is the amount adopted as a component of rate base
and will reflect additions for: 1) CAP M&I capital charges and CAP delivery charges incurred in the

period beginning January 1, 2012, and ending the day before rates become effective in this case; and

2 Initially, VWC expected to deliver 1,100 a.f. of its 1,857 a.f. total allocation to Tucson. The projected annual cost is
$715,000 (1,100 a.f. x $650). The sample CAP Surcharge Calculation attached to the POA uses a contract price of
$650/a.f.; Mr. Volpe testified that he thought the contract price would be approximately $601/a.f. To be conservative in
our estimates we use the higher number.

3 Thus, if VWC delivers 1,100 a.f. to Tucson and recharges the remaining 757 a.f. with Kai Farms, the base costs that
comprise the Surcharge would be reduced by the variance calculated in Component 1 times 757 a.f. (e.g., $38.13 x 757
a.f=$28,864 (a credit). ’

“ Tr. at 71.

12 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N i Rk W

NN N RN N NN N N o o e e s e e s e
0 3 O W Rk W= O O NN N e W Ny~ O

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

2) the Periodic Unrecovered Recharge Credits (Component 3); and deductions for: 1) LTSC
Recovery (Component 5); and 2) Total Cost of LTSCs Sold.

62.  On or before February 1% of each year after the initial Surcharge is set, VWC will
submit to the Commission as a compliance item, an annual report showing its collections under the
CAP Surcharge that will include a calculation of any under/over recovery and a calculation of the
CAP LTSC balance with detail showing each component’s contribution to the change in balance
from the prior year.

63.  Annually, VWC will submit a schedule showing the computation of each year’s
Surcharge along with supporting documentation of the underlying costs. Except for the first year,
which may be a partial year, each surcharge will be in effect for 12 months. The first surcharge
calculation will require Commission approval prior to going into effect. Thereafter, each surcharge
shall be approved adniinistratively by Staff and become effective on April 1%, unless Staff files an
objection to the surcharge calculation prior to April 1¥. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any annual
surcharge proposed by VWC represents an increase greater than $1.00 per 1,000 gallons over the
CAP Surcharge then in effect, such Surcharge will require Commission approval prior to going into
effect.

D. Benefits of the Settlement Agreement According to the Parties

64. Mr. Volpe is a Vice President of VWC. He testified about the settlement process, and
that the parties were able to reach a compromise after candid discussions and a willingness to find
common ground. He testified that approving the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest
because it provides a reasonable resolution of the issues raised in this rate case.’ He stated that
although the Settlement Agreement incorporates a rate of return lower than that sought by VWC, he
believes that VWC will be able to continue operating effectively and providing safe and reliable
water service. Mr. Volpe asserts that most importantly, the Settlement Agreement supports the
Company’s direct use of a renewable resource in its service territory.

65.  Mr. LeSueur, an assistant Division Director for the Commission’s Utilities Division,

5 Ex A-10 Volpe Settlement Testimony.

13 DECISION NO.




O 0 3 AN A W NN

N l\)l\)i—‘i—l'—d)—lt—‘t—‘r—-‘b—-\i—‘b——‘

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

testified that the settlement process was “transparent and productive.”*® Mr. LeSueur testified that
one of the key elements of the Settlement Agreement was the appropriate treatment of the CAP
recharge credits, and Staff acknowledges that including those credits in rate base is appropriate
because the Company acquired the credits with Company revenues, not customer contributions, and
they are used and useful in providing service to its customers.*’

66.  After reviewing the Rebuttal Testimony of Kara Festa, Staff agreed with the
conclusion that Well No. 6 is needed for the system operation and demand and is not excess capacity.
Staff concludes that Well No. 6 is used and useful, and should be included in rate base.”® In addition,
Staff concurred with the Company about the appropriate level of plant retirements.

67.  Staff believes that directly using CAP water by means of a wheeling agreement with
the City of Tucson will benefit VWC’s current and future ratepayers. Staff notes that delivering the
CAP water to VWC’s territory is not easy, “nor is it free,” and a CAP Surcharge would allow the
Company to timely and transparently recover its CAP water and delivery costs from customers.>
Staff supports finding that the CAP LTSCs are used and useful, and that including them in rate base
is appropriate in order not to discourage the Company from making reasonable and prudent
expenditures in transitioning towards a renewable water supply.”!

68.  Staff believes the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because:

(a) The 9.1 percent cost of equity, is balanced in favor of minimizing the rates for
ratepayers;

(b) The Agreement fairly resolves a potentially litigious issue concerning the
treatment of the Company’s existing CAP recharge credits; and

(c) The Agreement provides for timely and transparent recovery of the costs incurred
in bringing renewable CAP water into the Company’s service territory and thereby reducing VWC’s

reliance on groundwate:r.5 2

6 Ex S-2 LeSueur Settlement Testimony at 3; Tr. at 79-80.
7 Ex S-2 LeSueur Settlement Testimony at 3-4. Tr. at 81.
8 Ex S-2 LeSueur Settlement Testimony at 5; Tr. at 81.

* Ex S-2 LeSueur Settlement Testimony at 5; Tr. at74.

%0 Ex S-2 LeSueur Settlement Testimony at 6; Tr. at 81-82.
1 Ex S-2 LeSueur Settlement Testimony at 4; Tr. at 82-83.
%2 Ex S-2 LeSueur Settlement Testimony at 9.

14 DECISION NO.




O [+ ~ =) wv A (98} [\ b

[\8} N N N N NN N [\ — Pt p— — et — — — — —
o0 ~] N wn >N W [\ — [en] O [ -] ~) N wh =N W [\ o [

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

III. Analysis and Conclusions

69.  The Commission has supported VWC’s CAP Project for the direct use of CAP water
in VWC’s service area since at least 2000. As recently as June, 2012, the Commission reaffirmed its
support of the CAP Project.>

70. VWC’s CAP allocation is an asset, which if it is able to be utilized in its service area,
will provide direct benefits to the Company, ratepayers, and the aquifer by promoting Safe Yield.
VWCs LTSCs can be used to offset pumping during times when the CAP canal is down, to support
additional groundwater pumping, or can be sold to third parties. The CAP allocation and the recharge
credits are assets that allow the Company to maintain is Designation of Assured Water Supply and
provide benefits ratepayers by keeping the cost of the groundwater lower than if VWC had to
purchase the recharge credits in the open market.

71. We find that the Settlement Agreement is a fair and balanced resolution of the issues
raised in the rate case and that the CAP Surcharge is fairly and transparently designed to recover
VWC’s costs of delivering and using its CAP allocation in its service area.

72.  The evidence supports a FVRB of $3,315,108, as set forth in the Settlement
Agreement.

73.  We find that in the test year, the Company had total revenues of $2,183,759, and
operating income of $285,069, an 8.6 percent return on the FVRB.

74.  Using the Company’s actual capital structure of 100 percent equity, and a COE and
fair value rate of return of 9.1 percent, is fair and appropriate under the circumstances of this case,
and will result in just and reasonable rates.

75. Based on a FVRB of $3,315,108 and an authorized fair value rate of return of 9.1
percent, VWC is entitled to a revenue increase of $21,480, or 0.98 percent, over test year revenues.

76.  The implementation of the CAP Surcharge, as reflected in the Settlement Agreement
and Plan of Administration, to recover the costs of providing CAP water to VWC’s service area is in

the public interest, except that to the extent it is not clear in the Settlement Agreement and POA, not

33 Decision No. 73218.

15 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N W R W

NN N N e e e e e e e e e
BN BB EREEIREST I a & 8 6 0 = o

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

only should VWC be required to demonstrate that the sale of any LTSCs to a third party, either
affiliated or unaffiliated, should be above cost, we believe that the Company should maximize the
benefits to ratepayers of this asset by crediting them with the higher of the sales price (always at or
above cost) or the market value of the credits. The Company testified that the recharge credits can be
valuable.** In the past it has only sold recharge credits at cost to the affiliated Lago Del Oro Golf
Course.”> There may be a need to sell the recharge credits to an affiliate in the future, and
management should be required to demonstrate that any sale of credits to an affiliate was an arms’
length transaction and that the value of the LTSCs is maximized.*®

77.  The rate design adopted in the Settlement Agreement is fair and reasonable.

78. Under the rates approved herein, a residential user with a 5/8 x % inch meter and
average usage of 6,720 gallons per month would see a decrease in his or her bill of $1.10, or 2.75
percent, from $40.06 to $38.96.

79.  The initial CAP Surcharge will not go into effect until the Commission approves it.
Based on currently available information about increased CAP M&I capital and delivery costs, the
initial CAP Surcharge is expected to be in the range of $2.00 to $3.00 per 1,000 gallons.”’

80.  Staff concluded that the Company has adequate production capacity and storage
capacity to serve the existing customer bases and reasonable growth.

81. VWC and Staff agree that it is reasonable that the Company file five BMPs in the
form of tariffs.’® We concur.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. VWC is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona
Constitution and ARS §§ 40-250 and 40-251.
2. The Commission has jurisdiction over VWC and the subject matter of the Rate

Application.

> Tr. at 41 and 65.

% Tr. at 39 and 72.

%6 Staff will be able to review the sale price of the LTSCs when the Company files its annual Reports and Surcharge re-set
request, and can object if the Company is not demonstrating a good faith effort to maximize the benefits of the LTSCs.
See Tr. at 86, 88 and 83.

T Tr. at 55-56. See Exhibit 1 to POA Sample calculation.

% Tr. at 92.

16 DECISION NO.




O 0 N N A WD

NN N NN NN NN e e e e e e e hed
0w NN W R WN = O YO NN N N R WD = O

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

3. Notice of the Rate Application was provided in the manner prescribed by law.

4, The Settlement Agreement and Plan of Administration for the CAP Surcharge, and the
rates and charges authorized herein are just and reasonable and should be approved.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement between Vail Water
Company the Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities Division Staff and the Plan of
Administration for the CAP Surcharge attached hereto as Exhibit A, are hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Vail Water Company shall file with Docket Control, as a
compliance item in this docket, by July 31, 2013, revised rate schedules setting forth the rates and
charges as contained in the Settlement Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herein shall be effective for
all service provided on and after August 1, 2013, except that the effective date of the CAP Surcharge
will be set by a future Commission Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Vail Water Company shall notify its customers of the rates
and charges authorized herein, and their effective date, in a form acceptable to the Commission’s
Utilities Division Staff, by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing or as a separate
mailing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in addition to collection of its regular rates and charges,
Vail Water Company shall collect from its customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales or
use tax per A.A.C. R14-2-409(D).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event Vail Water Company sells any of its Long-
Term Storage Credits it should credit ratepayers with fifty percent of the higher of the sales price or

fair market value of the Storage Credits in the calculation of the CAP Surcharge.

17 DECISION NO.




AL

O 0 NN N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 90 days of the effective date of this Order, Vail
Water Company shall file with Docket Control five Best Management Practices tariffs.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.
BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER ' COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI JERICH, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this day of 2013.

JODIJERICH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT

DISSENT

18 DECISION NO.




O 0 NN N W A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21 .

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST FOR:
DOCKET NO.:

Michael Hallam

Matthew Bingham

Lewis and Roca, LLP

40 North Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Attorneys for Vail Water Co.

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Steven Olea, Director

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

W-01651B-12-0339

19

VAIL WATER COMPANY

DECISION NO.




EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339,

VAIL WATER COMPANY

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

April 26, 2013

DECISION NO.




s g8 zHEREC

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

| TABLE OF CONTENTS |
RECITALS ......................................................................... 1
RATE INCREASE ....ccoovtnmrentenenestrresensnesnssessesssnssosssssssssssnsasess 2
COST OF CAPITAL...coiviertmtincnineinsrenesesssnsrnessssnsesssssssssssssssnssnnes 2
CAP SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS. .......ccoevvevervenen. 2
RATE DESIGN .....covrinerteneiiic sensennensansssssessssisssnissssmesssessssssssmesssnsenns 3

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT....3

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ......ovmiriiininnnrinrriesennnas ST 4

DECISION NO.




- DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 ,

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF
' DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

VAIL WATER COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to settle

disputed issues related to Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339, Vail Water Company’s
(“Vail” or the “Company”) application for a determination of the fair value of its
utility plant and property and the setting of rates thereon (the “Rate Case™). This
Agreement is entered into between Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities
Division (“Staff”) and Vail (each a “Party,” and collectively, the “Parties™).

RECITALS |
1.1 Vail filed the rate application in Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339 on July
: 27,2012, Staff found the Application sufficient on August 27, 2012.

1.2 No other entity filed to intervene.

1.3 A Procedural Order was issued on Séptember 11, 2012, scheduling an
evidentiary hearing on May 7, 2013.

1.4 This Agreement is a result of the Parties’ good faith efforts to settle all of
the issues presented in the Rate Case.

1.5  The terms of this Agreement will serve the public interest by providing a
just and reasonable resolution of the issues presented in the Rate Case,
establishing just and reasonable rates for Vail’s customers, and promoting
the health, welfare, and safety of Vail’s customers. Commission approval
of this Agreement will further serve the public interest by allowing the -
Parties to avoid the expense and delay associated with continued litigation.

1.6  The Parties agree to ask the Commission to: (1) find that the terms and

conditions of this Agreement are just and reasonable and in the public
interest, along with any and all other necessary findings, and (2) approve
the Agreement and order that the Agreement and the rates contained therein
become effective at the earliest practicable date.

DECISION NO.




Iv.

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

RATE INCREASE

For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Parties agree that:

2.1  Vail’s adjusted test year revenue was $2,183,759.

2.2  Vail will receive an annual increase in revenue of $21,480, for an annual
revenue requirement of $2,203,239.

2.3  The Company’s fair value rate base used to establish the rates agreed to
herein is $3,315,108. :

2.4  The fair value rate base includes deferred Central Arizona Project (“CAP”)
recharge credits of $1,081,028. In addition, the Company agrees that all
recharge credits sold by the Company must be priced, at a minimum, to
recover the direct costs of the CAP water, including recognition of the
Department of Water Resources’ (*“ADWR”) 5% cut to the aquifer.

2.5  The schedules attached as Exhibit A (“Settlement Schedules™) reflect the

Parties’ agreed upon rate base, operating expenses and operating income,
cost of capital and rate design.

COST OF CAPITAL

For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Parties agree that:

3.1 The Company has a capital structure comprised of 100% common equity.

3.2 A return on common equity of 9.1% shall be adopted.

CAP SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS

4.1  Vail shall irhplement a CAP Surcharge, the components of which will
include (i) CAP Municipal and Industrial (M&I) capital charges, (i) CAP
delivery charges, and (iii) City of Tucson wheeling charges.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

4.2 The CAP Surcharge will begin at zero and be adjusted annually as
described in the Proposed Plan of Administration.

4.3  Asdescribed in the Proposed Plan of Administration, Vail’s CAP capital
and delivery cost recovery through the CAP Surcharge will be reduced for
any water loss in excess of 10 percent (10%).

44  The parties shall file the Proposed Plan of Administration prior to the May
7, 2013 hearing.

RATE DESIGN

5.1 The Company accepts Staff’s rate design to generate the settlement revenue
requirement as further set forth in the Settlement Schedules.

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

6.1  The Company will obtain timesheets for management services from TEM

Corp. to support management fees requested for recovery in rates in future
rate cases and provide copies of such time records to Staff in future rate
cases.

6.2 The Company’s CAP Hook Up Fee Tariff will be eliminated.

COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

7.1 This Agreement shall serve as a procedural device by which the Parties will
submit their proposed settlement of Vail’s pending rate case, Docket No.
W-01651B-12-0339, to the Commission.

7.2  All currently-filed testimony and exhibits shall be offered into the
Commission’s record as evidence.

7.3, The Parties recognize that the Commission will mdependently consider and
"fevaluate the terms of this Agreement

~ 7.4  Ifthe Commission issues an order adopting all material terms of this

Agreement, such action shall constitute Commission approval of the
Agreement. Thereafter, the Parties shall abide by the terms as approved by
the Commission.

DECISION NO.




7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

The Parties agree to support and defend this Agreement, including filing
testimony in support of the Agreement and presenting evidence in support
of the Agreement at the hearing scheduled to begin on May 7, 2013, and
will not oppose any provision of the Agreement in pre-filed or live
testimony. The Parties shall take reasonable steps to expedite consideration
of the settlement, entry of a decision adopting the settlement, and
implementation of the rates anticipated in this Agreement and shall not seek
any delay in the schedules set for consideration of the Agreement or for the
Administrative Law Judge’s or Commission’s consideration of the
settlement embodied in this Agreement. If the Commission adopts an order
approving all material terms of this Agreement, the Parties will support and
defend the Commission’s order before any court or regulatory agency in

which it may be at issue.

Within fifteen (15) days of an order of the Commission issued in this

© Docket, Vail shall file compliance tariffs for Staff review and approval.

Such compliance tariffs, however, will become effective upon the effective
date of the rate increase stated in the Commission’s order.

If the Commission fails to issue an order adopting all material terms of this
Agreement or adds new or different material terms to this Agreement or
decides any issue or adopts any position in conflict with any material term

~ of this Agreement, any or all of the Parties may withdraw from this

Agreement, and such Party or Parties may pursue without prejudice their
respective remedies at law. For purposes of this Agreement, whether a
term is material shall be left to the discretion of the Party choosing to
withdraw from the Agreement.

Vail recognizes that Staff does not have the power to bind the Commission.
For purposes of proposing a settlement agreement, Staff acts in the same
manner as any party to a Commission proceeding.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

8.1

8.2

The provisions set forth in this Agreement are made for the purposes of a -
compromised settlement only and shall not be construed as admissions
against interest or waivers of litigation positions of the Parties in this Rate
Case or to other or future rate cases.

This Agreement represents the Parties’ mutual desire to compromise and
settle disputed issues in a manner consistent with the public interest. None
of the positions taken in this Agreement by any of the Parties may be

4
DECISION NO.




8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

- 8.7

8.8

8.9

" constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may also be

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

referred to, cited, or relied upon as precedent in any proceeding before the
Commission, any other regulatory agency, or any court for any purpose
except in furtherance of this Agreement.

This case presents a unique set of circumstances and compromises to
achieve consensus for settlement. Consequently, participants may be
accepting positions that, in other circumstances, they would be unwilling to
accept. They are doing so because the Agreement, as 2 whole, with its
various provisions for settling the unique issues presented by this case, is
consistent with their long-term interests and the broad public interest. The
acceptance by any Party of any specific element of this Agreement shall not
be considered as precedent for acceptance of that element in any other
context. : v

No Party is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as
expressly stated otherwise in this Agreement. No Party shall offer evidence
of conduct or statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement
before this Commission, or any other regulatory agency, or any court.

To the extent any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with any
existing Comm1ssmn order rule, or regulauon thxs Agreement shall
control.

Each of the terms of this Agreement is in consideration of all other terms of
this Agreement. Accordingly, the terms are not severable.

The Parties warrant and represent that each person whose signature appears
below is fully authorized and empowered to execute this Agreement.

The Parties acknowledge that they are represented by competent legal
counsel and that they understand all of the terms of this Agreement and o
have had an opportunity to participate in the drafting of this Agreement and
to fully review it with their counsel before signing, and that they execute
this Agreement with full knowledge of the terms of the Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by |
each Party on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and
delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall

executed electronically or by facsimile.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Executed this 26th day of April, 2013.

VAIL WATER COMPANY

Namc&f’ﬂﬂ&aﬁ/ ey

Its: P ES 1 pEA T

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
UTILITEES DIVISION

By:

Name: /7422 / - | ,
Its: //‘/a—)éf, Z_)ﬁ /é-—/ %//&»»

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

EXHIBIT A

SETTLEMENT SCHEDULES

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

>

Vail Water Company _ -Settlement Schetule JMN-1
Docket No. W-01851B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

(A) {B)
| COMPANY STAFF
LINE ' . : FAIR _ " FAIR
1 .Adjusted Rate Base : o $ 3,312,773 $ 3,315,108
2 Ad;géted Operating Income (Loss) , $ 312,107 $ 285069
3 Current Rate of Retumn (L2 /L1) ‘ v v 9.42% - B.60%
4 Required Rate of Return ' . 10.40% 8.10%
5 Regquired Operating income (L4 *L1) 3 344,528 $ 301,875
6 Operating income Deficiency (L5-12) s 32,421 § 16,606
7 Commissioﬁ Tax Aliowance Policy - Gross Revenue Conversion Factor ' 1.3606 12935
8 Required Revenue inrease (L7 * L6) | , $ | 44,113 $ 21,480
9  Adjusted Test Year Revenue ’ $ 2,334,747 $ 21 85,759
10 Proposed Annual Revenue : $ 2,378,860 $ 2205239
‘ 11 Required increase in Revenue (%) ) 1.89% | 0.98%
References; | |

Column (A): Company Schedule A-1
Coiumn (B): Staff Scheduies JMM-2 and JMM-8

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 |

| Vall Wigiar Company s Seftiement Schadule JMM-2

i Dookat No. W-016516-12-0338
‘ aat Your Ended; December 31, 2011

COMMISSION TAX ALLOWANCE POLICY - GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

E A) B
) ® ® ©
1. Conmission Tax Aliowsnce Policy - Revenue 100.0000%
2 Commission Tax Afliowance Policy - Uncollecible Factor 0.0000%
3 Commission Tax Allowance Poiicy - Revenues (L1 - [2) 100.0000%
4 Commisstion Tax Aliowance Policy - cmmlemSmMmTuwaTuM(mw) 22 6905%
§ Subtotal (L3 - L4) 77 .3005%
€ Commission Tax Aliowance Policy - Revenue Canversion Factor {L1/L5) 1.293502
7 OpuunghmsefmacunmsianMmPnﬁ:y(Ameﬂehm) 100.0000%
8 Commission Tax Aliowance Poiicy - Arizona State income Tax Rate (from worishest) 2 5627%
¢ Commission Tax Aliowsnce Policy - Income (L7 - LB) . . 87.0373%
10 Commission Tax Afiowance Policy - Applicabie Federal income Tax Rate (Line 48) 49 1272%
41 Commission Tax Alowsnce Paiicy - Effective Federal income Tax Rate (L8 x L10) 18 5805% .
12 Commission Tax Aliowance Palicy - Combined Federal and State income Tax Rate (LB +L.11) T e ooy
: Unity . 100.0000%
14 Commission Tax Aliowance Policy - WWMMMT&M(MZ) 21.5232%
15 Commission Tax Allowance Pokicy - One Minus Combined income Tax Rate (1.13-L14) TB.ATGEY%
16 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Property Tax Factor (JMM-W14, L27) . - - 1 4874%
47 Cornmission Tax Allowance Policy - Effective Property Tax Factor (L15°1.16) I — 1.19672%
18 mTuAum-cmwmsmmﬁxmdPrupartyTaxR.ga(uzﬁ_n) . 5 6005
19 Commission Tax Afiowance Policy - Reque JOparuﬂno {Schedule JIMM-1, Line 5) s 301,675
20 Commission Tax Alowance Palicy - AdjustedTest Year Operating income (Loss) (JMM-8, L35) 285,069
21 Commission Tax Allowance Poiicy - ReqmadhmeinOpaaﬂngkme(Lﬁ |20) B — $ 16,806
22 Commssion Tax All Policy - & Taxes on R ded R {Cal.[C), L47) $ 82.738
23 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - hcmleT:xasmTes!Ymexe(Cd AL L47) 78,184
24 Commission Tax. Al Policy - Reguired inR fo Prowvide for income Taxes (L22 - 1.23) 4554
25 Commission Tax Aiowancs Policy - Recommendad Revenue Requitement (Schedule JMM-W+, Lme10) . 2,205,239
26 Commission Tex Aiowance Policy - Uncollectible Rate . 0.0000% -
27 Commission Tax Allowsnce Policy - Uncoliectible Expense on Recommended Revenue (L25%1 26) 3 -
28 Commission Tax Allowance Poiicy « WTNY&UMEXPM s -
28 Commission Tax Al Policy - Requi i 1 Provide for Uncoliectibie Exp. (Lz7.us) - .
30 Cornmission Tax Allowance Potcy - PmenyTuwlhRmtdedRevmue(SdndueJMMm4 L21) $ 57.263
31 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Property Tax on Test Year Revenue {Schedule JMM-W14, Line 17) 06,044
35 Commission Tax Allowance Poiicy - increase In Praperty Tax Due t increase in Revenue {1 30.31) —_— 219
33 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Total Required Increase in Revenue (121 + L24 + 128 + L32) 3 21 480
ey .
Test ’ Saff
Year Recommented
34 CarmmslmTaxAlowamaPoicy Revm(SMﬁsJMM-T Col. [B], Line B & Sch. JMM-1, Col. [B] Line 10) $ 2,183,756 § 21480 $. 2206239
35 Commission Tax Allowance Policy ~ Operaﬁng Exciuding Texes 3 1,820,507 $ 18208%
36 -Commission Tax All Policy ~ Synchroni tmuast(L51) : 3 R s A
37 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - ArmuTlublehme(m -135~ LBB) s 363,253 ’E—m-
38 Commission Tax Aliowance Policy ~+Arizona State lncome Tax Rate 2.9627% 2.5E7%
39 Commission Tax Alowance Policy - Arizona income Tax (L37 x L38) s 10,762 s "1 )
40 Commission Tax Alliowance Policy - Federal Taxable income (L37- L39) 3 —"'—""“’352,491 __Q_B_B_s 37304
41 Commission Tax Aliowance Policy - Federal Effective Tax 19.4272% © 18.121%
42 Commission Tax Aliowance Policy - Federal Tax : 67422 s 71,345
43 - H -
44 $ - s .
45 : - . 3 .
45 87422
47 Commission Tax Allowsnce Poiicy - Combined Federal and Stste income Tax (138 +L46) s T e
e —
48 WmTumm-memmmTammmue-cox.[p@ua:/[c.ouc;,Lao-cot.w.um . 18,9272%
49 cmm&mmTamecsPdwy RmeBau(SdnddeJM»a Col (C) Line 17 s 2,315,108
; 80 Commission Tax Aliowance Policy - Wugmzdmuageccstafbabt 0.0%
; §1 Commission Tax Al Poiicy - Sy (L45 X L4B) s -

DECISION NO.

o}




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vail Water Company  Sett ,
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339 ement Schedule JMN-3
Test Year Ended: Decerqber 31, 2011

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST

(A) (B) (o
COMPANY A S'l("Ag:F
LINE - AS ~  STAFF AS
NO. fLED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
1 Plantin Service $ 20,158,710 $ (92,955 | 065
2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 3,722.176 (1( zofsis)l ; zg,ﬁm 2215
3 Net Plant in Service § 16436554 5 57 500 § 16404124
LESS.f | |
4 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) $  2930,228 $ - $  2.930,228
5  Less: Accumulated Amortization 605,832 » (2,076) $ 603,756
6 NetCIAC 235439 5,076 § 235472
7 Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) . 11,374,431 ' - | 11.374.431
8 Customer Deposits - 529,140 - 528,140
9 Deferred CAP Liability | - ] S
ADD:
10 Deferred CAP Charges 1,104,206 (23178) 1,081,028 .
11 Defered Tax Assets . . o
42 Original Cost Rate Base "% _3310.773 5 2,335 $ 3,315,108

References:

Column [Al: Company Appilication
Column [B): Testimony JMM

Coiumn [C}: Column [A] + Column [B]

DECISION NO.




-0339

O e s ————C .
801 GIE'E $ ez $ 3 €662 (¥ - $ €J1ZIEE
a
..I. - ) - - - - .
oy 820°180°L (8£1'g2) - - 80Z'v0L’L
—
v
6 - -
o - .
O- - - - - -
ov1'6Zs - . - - oP1'625
NaZial - - - LEV'PLE'HE
O Tiv'oze'e - 910'2 - 066 ¥2E'2
7, 941'¢09 - 181072) - Z€8'G00
e 822'0£8'¢ $ - $ $ - $ - ¢ 622'0e6'2
O_veLvovel $ N 3 $ 68522 $ - $ ¥ES'OEY 91
QO 1£9°109°€ - (685712 Ta56°2a) ol1eeLe -
) 551'680°02 $ - $ 3 - ¢ (ase'ze) $ olLL'es1'0z
(c6c’ab1) - - - (g6e°6¥1)
081'S - - - 081'S
Gv9'gl - - - so'sl
208'v9 - - - 108'vS
1z9'st - - - 1za'sl
£02°2 - (0av'L2) - £689'62
£56'0 - - - £55'9
106°2 - - - 106'L
806°C6F - - - 806'26V
Z80°cZ6 - - - 8026
1572t - - - Lav'el
PEO'EZO'PL - - - vmw €20'vL
Z17'68g'L . zZve'se (6¥'19) 690'129° .
eoy'geg’t - 9€8't (8¥'62) Ot 1°€58'L
mmw.u - - - 666'2
2.9.85 - .- - 6.6'9Z1L't
05€'.6€ - - (a16'1) gee’6ee
0g2'Lh - - - 0sL'Lt
- $ - $ - $ -
a.s_s_. R R 1 Ol 1S _-1ed l LERE S
aaisnrav 5811 jipeded JUNOD3yY BUCIAA O) jueid paonrd ANVINOD
4d4VIS dvd . $s90x3 papey weid
. wirav eHrav -Zhrav T#TQV
€] fal (al ol {al fvi

¥-WINF SINPeYDS JuBUISieg

esep] ejuy }809 1BUBO 117
. . 4
sjessy xe | paiejeQq : ov
sofieyy dvo peuejeq - Gy
-aav : 147
%4
Aingeit dvo peueieq : v
s@xB ) SWwI0oU| pausja(] W
sjisodeq sewoisnd oy
(OVIV) uopoNIsuoY Jo iy u| SeOUBARY 6€
(0v1- 667 OVID 18N . g€
UORBZIIOWY PSIBIIUNGYY (8867 P13 :
(OVID) uolonAsyoD Jo PiY Uj SUOHNQIAUOY o O
55T e &
v Z-
. 90JA18S Uj JuB|d 1BN | €€ m
uopeoeids(] pele(nInIoY (8587 ' e
83)A1SG U] juBid (8101 e a
jueid eiqibus ] sBYI0 ave o€ [
juetudinby §N0BUBHSISIN e e 62 D
juswidinb3y suopedjUNLILICD ope . [*14
yuawdinby peiesadQ Jomod oye e
" juswidinb3 AojaioqeT) e 9z
juswdinb3y HI0AA pue §j0c] EVE *14
juewdnby uojepodsuel ). e 9z
elemyjog pue sieindwod L'0vE [*14
saimnjx|4 pus asnjjuin 800 ove ve
justudinb3 sNosUE|ISISIN PUB JUB|d 18UQ 6EE (X4
s00jAB(] UCuABI] MmOIpoBH ote F&4
sjueipAy (15 . B Y4
S9N vee . 0z
$60jAIRS €ee [:13
sujely LUONAGIASIQ PUe LDISSHUSUBLE LEE 1
syue] 8Inssald Z0ee - ‘ s
sjue) ebeiolg 1°0EE 13
&_%.a_m ' sJjoAIssaY UoRNANSIaQ Oce - s}
siopes ] (BojsyD UONIOS 202¢e vi
SHUBj JuB\EB1 | ISIBM (174 €L
juewidinbz Budwing op1093 HiE (43
yswdinb3 uopeieues) iemod _oie A1
sujepy fiddng 60€ ol
sjeuun) pue sepajjep UofeR|fu} 90€ 8
' sOupdg pus syem. 20€ 6.
SeyBJUY JOLRO PUB 1OAY @HE)  9OE L
-say Bujpunoduy pue Buiios|iod G0¢ 9
sjueweaoiduy) pus sainjonig voe [
siybpj pue} pue puel - £0€ v
1800 esjyouel] c0e €
1sog uopeziweBlp - L0E [
NOITHg583a ’ 3
HOIALSS NI INVId
ON DN
100V N

SLNIWLSNrav 3svVE 21VY 1§09 TYNIORO 40 AUvinNs

110Z *1 € Jequisdeq pepul JBOA 801
6E£0-Z1-815010-M "ON 193200
Augdwio9 J8JBAA HBA



DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vail Water Company Ssttiement Schedule JMM-5
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339 :
Test Year Ended: December 31, 20711
RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NIO. 1 - RETIRED PLANT
~ fA] B ISl
COMPANY STAFF : STAFF
LINE | ACCT ) AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION {Col A+Col B)
1 304 Structures and improvements 398,328 § (1,978) § 397,350
2 31 Electric Pumping Equipment 1,553,110 (29,479) 1,523,631
3 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe 1,621,068 (61,498) 1,558,570
4 3,573,507 § {82,858) § - 3480.551
5 =
3 Accumulated Depreciation 3,722,176 § (92,958) $ 3,628,220
References:

Column [A]: Company Appiication
Column [B}: Testimony JMM
Column [C}: Coiumn JA] + Column [B]

DECISION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 .

Vall Water Company : . Seattiement Scheduie JMM-6
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0330
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - PLANT RETIRED TO THE WRONG ACCOUNT

L _E B

LnE | AcCT ' comPANY | - sTAFF STAFF
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED
1 311 Electric Pumping Equipment $. 1583110 § 1838 § 1,554,948
2 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe 1,621,088 25,642 1,646,711
3 340 Office Furniture and Fodures 29,683 (27.480) 2203
4 § 3203862 @ - § 3,203,862 .
5 .
Accumulated Depreciation § 3722178 8 (27.589) § 3,694,587
Adjustment to CIAC Amortization § 2830228 s {2.076) § 2528152 ' L,

References:

Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B): Testimony JMM

Column [C}: Coiumn [A) + Column [B}

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vail Water Company . : Settiement Schedule JMN-7
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - EXCESS CAPACITY

JTA} B] (@]
unsl ACCT | : COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO.|~ NO. |DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS - | AS ADJUSTED
3 307 Wels and Springs 5 11657 5 T3 116578
: 7 . ‘ .
3 Accumuiated Depreciation $ 3722176 $ - s 3,722,178
4
5
S

References: .
Coiumn [Al: - Company Application
Column [B}: Testimony JMM

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]

DECISION NO.




- DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 .

Vall Water Company Settlement Scheduie JMM-8
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0338
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011
RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - CAP Long-Term Storage Credits
Al B} IC]
Piant in
Plant in Service
LINE ACCT | Service Adjustment to Per Staff
NO. NO.  |DESCRIPTION PerCompany _ Long-Term Storage Credits (Col A+ Col 8
3 Deferrad CAP Charges 1104206 § (23,178) § 1.081,028
2 ' .
3 Deferred CAP Liability $ -8 .
4
References:

Column AL Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM
Column [C}; Column JA] + Column [B]

DECISION NO.




Vail Water Company

C
Z.
mv

OWND AN S E)

'DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12:0339

Column (A): Company Schedule C-1
Column {B): Schedule JMM-10

Column (C): Column (A) + Column (B)
Column (D): Schadules JMM-1, and JMM-14
Coiumn (E): Column (C) + Column (D)

DECISION NO.

Docket No. W-016518-12-0339 B Schedule Jun-2

Test Yoar Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT - ADJUSTED TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED

A B I
~ COMPANY STi]FF . : =
ADJUSTED  STAFF TEST YEAR STAFF '
TEST YEAR TEST YEAR AS PROPOSED STAFF
. DESCRIFTION ASFLED - JUSTMENT. ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED
BEVENUES: ,
Metered Water Saes $ 2120110 § - $ 2,120,140 :
Matamed ¥ o - 2,120, v s & .fso $ 241,590
Other Water Reverie 214,637 (150,988) 63,649 . £3,649
intentionally Left Blenk . : - . . '
Total Operating Revenues § 2334741 § - § 283759 § 21480 § 275238
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Saiaries and Wages '§ 276984  § - § 276,984 $ N - S 276,984
Employee Benefits 12,757 . $ 12757 . 12.757
Purchased Water + 188,817 - 198,817 . 198,817
Purchased Power 218,584 - 218,584 . 218,584
Chemicais 1,732 - 1,732 - 1,732
Materials and Supplies 14,372 . 14,372 . 14,372
Repairs and Maintenance 28,876 - 26,876 . %676
Office Suppiles and Expense 73,301 - 73,301 . 72,301
Contractua! Services - Engineering 6.270 - 8,270 - 8.270
Contractual Services - Accounting 10,473 - 10,473 . 10'3;3
Contractuat Services - Legal 12,933 . 12,933 . 12,033
Contractual Services - Management Fees 211,138 {91,801) 119,237 - 119,237
_ Contractual Services - Other 15,976 . 15,976 . 15.978
Contractual Services - Water Testing 3,906 9,761 13,667 - 13,667
Rents - Building/Real Property 7,820 - 7.820 . 7.820
Rents - Equipment 8.314 . 8,314 . £.314
Transportation Expenses 33,154 - 33,154 - 33' 54
Insurancs - Vehicle 511 - 5,111 - 5'3 1
insurance - General Liabllity 32,130 - 32,130 - 3 '1 ;0
Iinsurance - Worker's Comp 311 - 3,111 - ? 1
Reguiatory Commission Expenese 11,946 - 11,046 . » ;4;
Reguiatory Commission Expense - Rate Casc 30,000 - 30,000 - 30,000
Bad Debt Expense ' 6,856 - 6,856 . 6,856
Miscelianeous Expense 11,424 (1311) 10,113 . 10,113
Deprecigtion Expense 570,649 (5.701) 564,848 . 554,948
Taxes Other than income - - - -
Property Taxes 103,681 (6,737) 96,944 319 ’
income Taxes 106,244 {28,060) 78,184 45554 3;?22
Interest on Customer Deposits 4,981 - 4,981 " 4.981
Total Operating Expenses $ 2022640 3 123,949 1806.681 5 48745 1403564
Operating income (Loss) $ 512107, 5 12368 285,060 8 T6.806. 5 301675
_ Beferences;




J DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

| 2
Z
S
w2
bt
H0SEE TR LTy : | o
. TIE tel'6 [ e 8 (507} ewoau) Budliddo o
189°8601 $ (roa‘iel . w ({131 m 1518 § - IW “op0'z0e___§ sesuadxy BupeisdRIoL &
188"t - - - . - 1087 sjsodeQ] JWOISNY U0 (SesElY §
»8I'8L - - - - PreA sexe} swiodu|
el . . - . 180°E01 sexay Auadaid
R - - - - - QUIOIY UBLY IO BOXBL §
§ - - - - - OVIO 10 UGREZIOWY ¢
8v8'ves - - - - 8r0'0LS ssuadxgy uopepeidsq €
£11'o1 - ey - - vzl esusdi Snosuayadsiy 2
0s8'e | - - - - - - - 058'9 wsusdx3 iqeq ped |
oootoe . : - - - - - 000°08 a5u0 eigy - SuSE LDjesRUOD AloEiBE 0
svaitl ° - - - - - - 8y6'Ll sseuadxgy uosjuuo) Linjeiniey) 6
v (138 du0g 618}I0A) - BIUBINGY| B
0€1'2e - - - . - - - ocL'ze AqE[} {RIBURP - auBINEYY £
LG * - - - . . - . [T8N"] S[OIYeA - B3usINEY] @
veL'Ee - - - - - - . #5166 gesuadxz] LaeliodeuBly §
vie'e vigd wawdinbg - e b
0z6'2 - - - - - - - 0z8'L Apedosd jeerBuiping - S1usH €
19984 - - - - - 1eL'6 - 006'S _ BUISOL JOWA - SUSIAIIS [BNIJRINOD T
0.8'61 916'GH JRIQ) - SAIANE (BNjIBINC] §
268644 (10818 - [1I41¥4 saa JuelwabEuey - SISAIIS [BNIOBINCD [
££6°Z) T - - - - - - £e8'zt {8637 - B0JAIDS (BN2BUAD 6
£Lv'0L - - . - - - - €704 DupuACoaY - SEAIRG |BNIJBHUCD §
0129 - - - - - - - 012’0 Guueeuibug - SSAIBG (BNIRAI0D
LoE'e2 - . - - - - B fog'se esusdig pus seyddng S0 €
818's2 - - - - - - - 010°'9Z eouRUEUEIY puv SxedeY €
ziEyl - - - - - - - TE'vh : seyddng pus SiEUSIEN §
ZEL'h - . - - - - - Ly spaUIsYD §
vea'81Z - - - - . - - veS8IZ ;0MmOg peSENRINd §
L19'861 - - - - - - - 219'661 J@)BAN peSRYAIN |
152°24 16128 sjousg esiodwa (
¥86'9LZ & - - - - $ - | $ - $ vee'oL2 $ . sefiap pus ac_sum
6SL'EBL'E ¢ (886'08}) - - - $ - $ - $ - $ wl'vee'e [} sanueasy Hupesedo W01
- - < = < - - g - yueig Yo Agsuopusivy
619’8 {gs6°051) - - - - - - 188°01T eNUBASY JBIBM BUIO
e N - - . - - - - - posGjeUI)-SR{ES JRIBM
oL'ozi'z B ] - hd - $ . : o021 $ solug JG1BM PRISIGIN
%%é% FANNIAHY
ISV ¥ (X 3 Qv b Qv S Tay # TV FTaY [=1ER ROIAESI0
$idegay esusdxa esusdxa esusdxgy asuedxy Bugsey seiem ssusdxa ANVGINOD ’ K
© 44vi8 JRIG 18y BusuAsHinY X8 S1U0DLY ey Auedord uopeosdagy Senous|eIsiN 191BAN pRSEYING 3
enngey Ausduio) - ] R
] W Y] 141 E] ial 1ol lal vl

uvaA 1631 - SINGNLSOrAY ININFLVLE FWOINI ONLLVUAAO 40 AUVAW

10T 1§ equIeseq pepLZ JReL
GCE0-TH-AIEBLO0-M “ON 1N
01 WP SINPaYIE USLINAINE R




Vall Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0338 .
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING ADJUSNENT NQ. 1- PURCHASED WATER EXPENSE

1A]

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Setilement Schedule JMM-11

‘ Bl _ el
Line ! . COMPANY STAFF STAFF
No. Description PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED ' :
1  Purchased Water $ 190,817 _§ - § 198.817
Staffs Caicuiation to incresse CAP M8 Crees _
Future CAP Charge 1,857 (a.f.)x $146 (avamgeofﬁvemrs129*138*149*1fﬁ-r159) H brabd
Cument CAP Charge 1,857 (a.f.} x$122 3 226,554
increase $ 44,588
Staffs Caiuﬂaﬁontn.irmease CAP Capital Ch
Future CAP Charge 1,857 (a.f) x §16.80 (average of five yoars 15 + 16 + 17 + 18 + 18) H 31,188
Current CAP Charge 1,857 {(8.£) x$15 $ 27,855
$ 3,343
Refersnces;
Column [Al: Company Appiication
Coiumnn [B): Testimony JMM
Column [C}: Column [A] + Column.[B]
DECISION NO.




Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0338
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - WATER TESTING EEXPENSE AND MANAGEMENT FEES EXPENSE

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 .

Settiement Schedule JMM-12

References: .
Columni [Al: Company Application

Column [Bl: Testimony JMM
Coiumn [C}: Column {A] + Column [B]

DECISION NO.

m__ el
Line ] COMPANY . STAFF STAFF
No. Description PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Water Testing Fee . 3 3906 § 8,761 § 13.667
Rafe! :




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vail Water Company Settiement Scheduie JMM-13
Dockst No. W-01651B-12-0338
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011
OPERATING ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
1A 8]
e COMPANY — STAFF STAFF
No. > Desgription ' PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1  Miscellaneous Expense . $. 11,424 § (1.311) § -10,113
Column [A]: Company Appiication
Column [B): Testimony JMM
Column [CE Column [A] + Column [B]
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vall Water Company . i Settiermmnt Schedule JMM-14
Docket No. W-01651B-12.0339 .

Tast Year Ended: December 31, 2014

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ON TEST YEAR PLANT

)| El c m 3
PLANT tn NonDepweciable DEPRECIABLE DEPRECIATION
L,,El ACCT SERVICE or Fuliy Depraciated PLANT DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
NO.| NO. DESCRIPTION Por Stft Piant - {ColA-CalB) RATE. Col C-x Col D
1 301 Omganzaton Cast $ - 8 -8 - 0.00% § .
2 302 Franchise Cost S - 3 -8 - 0.00% § .
3 303 Land and Land Rights $ 7750 § 17750 § .. © 0.00% $ -
4 304  Stuctres and kmprovements $ 387350 § o 397,350 3.33% § 13232
5 -305  Coliecting snd impounding Res. $ L -8 - 2.50% § -
6 306  Lake River and Other intekes s - $ -8 - 250% § -
7 307  Wels and Sprngs $ 1126879 § -8 1,126,979 .333% § 37528
8 308  Infitration Galleries and Tunnsis $ - 8 - 8 - 857% § .
9 309  Supply Mains ] 2885 § -8 2995 200% $ 80
10 310 Power Gensration Equipment $ - 8 -8 - 500% § .
11 3N Electric Pumping Equinment § 1525460 § - $ 1,525,468 1250% § 180,684
12 320  Water Tremtment Equipment s - 8 -3 - 333% § .
13 320  Water Treatment Plant $ - 3 - § B 2000% § -
14 330  Distrioution Reservoirs & Standpipe $ 1585212 § . -8 1,885,212 222% § 35,182
15. 2304  Stormge Tanks $ - 8 -8 - 2.22% § .
46 3302  Pressure Tanks $ - 8 - 8 - 500% § -
17 331  Trensmission and Distriouiion Mains § 14023034 § - § 14,023,034 200% § . 280,461
18 333 Sewices $ 12451 § -8 12,451 333% § 415
1% s34 Meters $ sn0E2 -8 623,082 833% § 76,893
20 335 Hyans . .§ 482008 § - 8 492.908 2.00%°% 9,858
21 33  Backflow Prevention Devices s 7801 § -3 7.801 T B67% § 827
2 338 Othar Plant and Misceliansous Eguipment $ 8553 § - 8 6.553 ) 667% § 437
2 340  Office Fumniture snd Fixtures $ 2203 § -8 2203 857% § 147
24 341  Compuisrsand Scftware $ 15621 § -8 15,621 2000% § 3,124
25 342  Transporttion $ 54807 § -8 54,807 2000% § - 1ot
26 343 Tools and Work Equipment 3 15845 § -8 15,645 ’ 500% § 782
27 344  Laboratory Equipment $ - § -3 - 10.00% § -
28 345  Power Operatsd Equipment s - $ -8 - 500% § -
29 346 C ications E $ 5160 § N 5,190 10.00% § 519
30 347  Miscelianeous Equipment s - 8 -8 - - 1000% § .
31 348  Other Tangible Plant $ __(148395) § (148,305 § - 10.00% § -
Total Plant $ 200685755 § (131.645) § 20,187,400 5 660,878
Composite Depreciation Rate: 327%
- CIAC: $ - 2930228
Amortization of CIAC (Line 35-x Line 34): § 85,871
Depraciation Expense Befors Amorization of CWC: $  BB0.B19

" Less Amortzation of CIAC: _$ 25871

Text Year Depreciation Expense - Staff: § 504,948

D tion E -G y. $ 570.848
Staff's Total Asjustment: § &701)

5/h588U0RRER

References;

Caiumn [A;: Schedule JMM-4
Caiumn [B]: From Column [A}
Colurmn [C} Column JA} - Column [8]
Coiumn D} Engineering Staff Report
Cotumn [E}: Coiumn [C} x Colurm [D)

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vall Water Company ’ : Settiement Scheduie JMM-15
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING INCOME ABJUSTMENT NO. 5- PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

. [A] B}

LINE , : . STAFF STAFF

NO. |Property Tax Calculation AS ADJUSTED RECOMMENDED
1 Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues . ‘ $ 2,183,759 $ 2,183,759
2 Weight Factor : . ‘ : ] 2 _2
3 Subtotal (Line 1 *® Line 2) ’ v - 4,367,519 $ 4,361,519
4 Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule JMM-1 ' 2,183,759 $ 2,205,239
-5 Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) 6,551,278 6,572,758
6 Number of Years : 3 3
7 Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line 6) ; 2,183,759 $ 2,190,919
8 Department of Revenue Mutiiplier L ’ 2 2
9 Revenue Base Vaiue (Line 7 * Line B) ' 4,367,519 $ 4,381,839
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP - o - -
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 22448 § 2,449
42 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 4,345,070 $ 4,350,390
13 Assessment Ratio 20.0% 20.0%
14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) , 869,014 $ 871,878
15 Composite Property Tax Rate (Per Company Scheduie) 11.1556% 11.1556%
16 $ -
17 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax (Line 14 ® Line 15) [ 96,044
18 Company Proposed Property Tax . 103581

.19
20 Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 17-Line 18) L_M
21 Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 ° Line 15) ) 3 97,263
22 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 17) $ 95,044
23 Increase in Property Tax Expense Due to increase in Revenue Requirement $ 319
24
25 increase fo Property Tax Expense N ’ $ , 319
26 Increase in Revenue Requirement : 21,480
27 Increase to Property Tax per Dollar increase in Revenue (Line 25/Line 26) 1.487411%

References:

Column [Al: Company Application
Column [BE Testimony JMM
Column [C}: Column [A] + Column [B]

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vall Water Company " Seftiement Schedule JMN-16

Docket No. W-01651B-12-0338
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NQ. 6 - COMMISSION TAX ALLOWANCE POLICY - TEST YEAR INCOME TAXE EXPENSE

A B
NE _ ' COMPANY | STAFE STARF
NO. . DESCRIFTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
o ome Tax Experee ) ] 3 106.244_§ 128,060] § 78,184

Column (A}, Company Schedule C-1
Cotumn (B): Column [C] - Coiumn [A]
Column (C}): Schedule JMM-2

DECISION NO.




-y

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vall Water Company Settiement Schedule JMM-17

Docket No. W-01651B-12-0338
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT NO. 7 - COMPANY REBUTTAL ADJUSTMENTS THAT STAFF ACCEPTS

LY B . .
T COMPANY STAFF AR
e . Description . - PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
e oo Fom 2 . 2120110 § {150,988) 5 1968.127
‘2 Contractusl Services - Management Fees . $ 211138 § (91.901) § 119.237

Column [A}: Company Appfication
Coiumn [B}: Testimony JMM _
Column {C]: Column [A] + Column [B] .

DECISION NO.




.

. ' - DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

| Vsl Water Gomany Rata Deanign Settiement Sindule AN-1B .
| Dookst Ko, We01651B-12-0338 age 1012
| Tout Yaur Endad Dacember 31, 2011 .
‘ Comesry
Monihiy Usags Cheros Prowent Propomed Ralec Rawe
B/8 x M4 inch 1218 $ w.ro '8 “n
| 34 inch 2100 ne PoY™y
‘ Py 40.50.{. 45:6. | 80
1472 tnoh .20 ©0.45 75.00
‘ 2inch W0 16480 120,00
3inch 284020 36.08 240.00
&inoh 520 20 87500
@inch vea.u2 o712 75000
. 8inch NIA WA 1200.00
10 bnch NiA NA 1.726.00
‘ 12 moh WA NA 322500
‘ Commodity Crarpe - P 1000 Gabons
i -
| §/8° x 344" Wogor (Ragideniel}
"N Gallors 4.0000 WA W
Fiont 4,000 galions WA s a7sn o
4,001 10 10.000 pations. A 4.0000 N
Owar 10,000 gabons. NA 42500 WA
First 3,000 palions NA WA $ 2.0400
3,001 10 10,000 paitons WA WA 4.1500
Ovar 10,000 paons NA Na £.2800
At Gallors 4.0000 NA WA
Finat 10,000 gutions WA a0 WA
Over 10,000 gallons WA 4.0000 NA
First 10,000 palions NA WA 4.1800
Over 10,000 palions. NA | Na | E.2000
Al Gatiorn. 4,0000 . WA A
Firnt 4,000 gualions WA $ 37500 WA
4,001 i 10,000 pallons A 40000 A
Qver 10.000 paiiare NA 42500 WA
00D pesions NA WA, 2.9400°
by 1 NA NA 4.1500
3,001 1o 10,000 pahons
Over 10,000 galions NA WA 520
4.0000 WA NA
A 37500 WA
NA 4.0000 NA
A NA 4.1500
7Y [ 5.200
4.0000 . NA A
NA 4.000D WA
WA 4.280D NA
NiA NA 4.1500
NA Nk 5.2800
4.0000 NA NA
WA 4.0000 NA '
WA 4.2500 NA
NIA NA 1800
NA WA 2800
| 4.0000 na "
WA 4.0000 NA
NA 42500 NA
A NA £.4800
NA WA 5.2800
‘ 4.0000 NA A
: WA 4.0000 . WA
| WA 4.2500 NA
| A WA 4.4800
NA WA 52000
4.0000 wa WA
| | WA 4.0000 A
A 42500 NA
NA NA 41500
A WA 5.2800
4.0000 WA NA
| A «.0000 NA
{ NA 4.2500 NA
NA WA 41500
NA A 52000

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vel Watar Compary Rate Dasipn
Dockst No. W-01651B-12-0330 Seftiement Schedule JMM-18
Tos! Year Ended Decamber 31, 2011 ! Fage 20t 2

4.0000 NA NA
WA A,
WA NA L m
4.0000 NA A
NA WA |
W~ wa 5200
40000 NA ’ WA
NA A
i - A poeees
NI Gations "4.0000 <2500
CAP Recovery Suroherge (per 1,000 gelons) o200) NA NA
CAP Weter Sicharge (per 1,000 getions) NA See Teatimony ' Sae Tastimony
$  xw -3 25.00 s 26.00
Estnblishmant (After Hours) $ 5000 FRmove from Tarttf Ramave rom Tarft
mmgm-tun) ::; Remove from Teritt Remove
Raconnaction (Datinguent) § 3000 $ 30.00 [ M;’;
(Delinguend) - Aher Hours § X0 $ .00 s 20.00
Mader Teut (if Corract) 20.00 s 20.00 s 2000
[ (©
Dapoakt intarest () () '(:;
NESF Craok . $ 200 $ 26.00 s 26.00
Dabarred Payment (per month) 1.5% par montly 1.5% par month| 5% per monthi
Lot Payment Fes (par month) 1.5% par month 1.5% per month 1.5% por morih '
Moving Customer Meier (Cusomer Requsst) At Cost A Tomt ' Al Cost
Nagal Hook-up . () . . @) . p
“Transder Fae : $ =0 $ 25.00 [} 25.00
Afier Hotr Service Chatge (st culstomers recusst) NA s £0.00 $ 50.00

mumﬁm-mhmmu-nuaiymuuaﬁmm
mwumuﬂhmmmmmwua
(€} P Rl R14-2-403(B).
(d)wmmmu-mwm-ma-hm

mmonMdmmhwnwmnmmnmmdm
e o, Pac gl

priviege, suies, use, and ule .
Servios and Meter iratsiistion Charoes

: Propossd Smter »

Recommended |  Recommendad

Tow! Prasert| Servios Line {  inemlistion | Tots! Proposed Sorvioe Line | Meter inastiation R-w::m
Survics Szs Lo Gt Creme | Crawe |
58 %34 nch 40.00] § #4500 | & 30500 § s Py
244 ech 5 e000|§ aso0| S evs00| S 960.00 | § uam: :3?3'62 ::::
1inch $ s0000]85 4500} 5 46003 9000 ] 5 wsoof s 500 3 960.00
112 on $ €m0|s 55000/ 8 6700|8  12%00| s 850.00 | § e} s 1.225.00
2 inch Turbo WA{S £3000|5 14850078 202500 | § 82000 | $ 110500 § 2.025.00
2 tnon Cormpound $ 1660008 ®000| 8 204000]8 28M00( g BX.00! S 20000)$ 2.870.00
3 nch Tureo wals w4600} s 1820005  288500)s qoamols  taeo0]s 2.065.00
3 1 Compound $ 218000 S 116500 | 3 200400} §  STQ.00|S  110500] 8 280400 § 278000
& nch Turto WA | S 140000 $ 282000} 3 43000035  rem000| $  2sono0) s 4.310.00
4 1nch Compound § 3125003 167000 § 270500{5  648600|S  1emoo| S areso0|s 5.485.00
GwohTute WA| S 2200008 5376008  738500)s 221000($§ 617500 | $ 7.385.00
6 inch Compound § ©0000)5 2300008 70700/ 8 04000015  z3Won|s - vo700] 8 ©.40000

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339.

Settiement Schedule JMM-18

100,000

Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0338
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011
Typical Bill Anaiysis
General Service 518 x 3/4-inch Meter
Present Proposed Doltar Percent
Company Proposed Galions Rates Rates increase Increase
Average Usage 6,720 $ 4008 § . 4058 § 0.52 1.30%
Median Usage 5,500 35.18 3570 § 0.52 1.48%
‘Staff Recommended
h Avﬁf'ége Usage 6,720 $ 4006 § 3896 § (1.10) 2.75%
Median Usage 5,500 35.18 3380 $ (1.29) -3.65%
Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 x 3/4-inch Meter
Company - Staff
Galions Present Proposed % Recommended %
Consumption Rates Rates Increase ) Rates increase
- $ 13.18 $ 14.70 11.53% § 14.70 11.63%
1,000 17.18 18.45 7.39% 17.64 2.68%
2,000 21.18 ,22.20 4.82% 20.58 2.83%
3,000 25.18 25.95 3.06% 23.52 -6.58%
4,000 29.18 29.70 1.78% 2787 5.17%
5,000 33.18 33.70 1.57% ' 31.82 4.10%
6,000 . 37.18 37.70 1.40% 35.87 -3.25%
7.000 41.18 41.70 1.26% 40,12 2.5T%
8.000 45.18 45.70 1.15% 4427 2.01% .
9,000 49.18 49.70 1.06% 48.42 -1.55%
10,000 53.18 53.70 0.98% - 5257  -1.15%
11,000 57.18 57.85 1.35% 57.85 1.17%
12.000 - 61.18 6220 1.67% 63.13 - 3.18%
13,000 65.18 '66.45 1.85% 68.41 4.96%
14,000 69.18 70.70 2.20% 73.68. 6.52%
15,000 73.18 7495 . 242% 78.97 7.81%
16,000 77.18 78.20 2.62% 8425 8.16%
17,000 81.18 83.45 2.80% 88.53 1028%
18,000 . '85.18 87.70 2.96% 94.81 11.31%
18,000 89.18 91.95 3.11% 100.09 12.23%
20,000 93.18 2620 3.24% 105.37 13.08%
25,000 - 113.18 117.45 3.77% 131.77 16.43%
30,000 133.18 138.70 4.14% 188.17 18.76%
. 35,000 153.18 150.85 4.42% - 18457 20.49%
40,000 173.18 181.20 4.53% 210.87 21.82%
45,000 183.18 202.45 4.80% 237.37 22.88%
50,000 213.18 223.70 4.93% 263.77 23.73%
75,000 313.18 328.95 5.35% 396.77 26.37%
413.18 436.20 5.57% 821.77 27.73%

DECISION NO.




AMENDED
PLAN
OF

" ADMINISTRATION




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 .

Arizona Corporation Commission Proposed Plan of Administration
Docket No, W-01651B-12-0339 CAP Surcharge

- CAP Surcharge and Long-Term Storage Credit Balance
Plan of Administration

This Plan of Administration (“POA”) relates to the administration of Vail Water
Company’s (“Vail” or the “Company”) CAP Surcharge and Long-Term Storage Balance. The
purpose of the POA is to describe how Vail will administer its CAP Surcharge and Long-Term
S;og;g;gBalance if approved by the Arizona Corporation Comrmssmn in Docket No. W-01651B-
12-

I.  Overview

~~ Vail is a public service corporation providing water utility service in Pima County,
Arizona pursuant to a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity granted by the Arizona
Corporation Commission. As described in Decision Nos. 62450 and 73218, Vail is currently
pursuing 2 CAP project that will allow for the direct delivery of CAP water in Vail’s service
territory.

IL General Description - Surcharge

The purpose of the CAP surcharge mechanism is to recover the costs of CAP water and
delivery of CAP water to the Company’s service territory not included in base rates once the
CAP project is complete and water is being delivered. Under the Company’s proposed CAP
surcharge mechanism, the Company would be required to make a separate filing for Commission
consideration before the first surcharge becomes effective. The Company shall file its first
surcharge request prior to taking delivery of CAP water through the CAP project. The amount of
the initial surcharge will be determined and submitted for approval by the Commission. The
CAP surcharge will be based on gallons sold similar to a commodity rate. The CAP surcharge
will appear on customers’ bills as a separate line item labeled “CAP Water Surcharge.”
Thereafter, the Company shall make annual ﬁlmgs prior to the anniversary of the effectxve date
of the initial CAP surcharge.

III..  Components of CAP Surcharge

‘The CAP surcharge will include the following components as further described in Exhibit

e Component 1 - Variance from Combined CAP M&I Capital and CAP Delivery
Charges included in Base Rates — This component is based upon variances between
the combined CAP M&I capital and CAP delivery charges in effect for the applicable
year and the combined amount of those rates ($105.87 per acre-foot) included in base
rates. :

DECISION NO.




IV.

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 .

Component 2 - Tucson Water Wheeling Fees — This component is.based -up
fees set forth in the final Wheeling Agreement between Vail and Tucson Wat :
the volume of water delivered to Vail’s service territory as defined by the Wheeling
Agreement.

Component 3 - Periodic Unrecovered R echarge Credits — This component applies the
rate variance calculated in Component 1 to any excess of the total CAP allocation (in
acre-feet) over the total water wheeled to customers. It is an asset that represents the
CAP costs included in long term storage credits reserved for future use.

Component 4 - Prior Year Under/(Over) Recovery — This component represents the
under/(over) recovery of the prior year’s costs through the surcharge.

Component 5 - Long Term Storage Credit Recovery — This component reflects the
value of Long Term Storage Credits to be recovered from ratepayers and used to
offset CAGRD fees. The amount for recovery from ratepayers is calculated using
average inventory cost. Vail will provide documentation to support these amounts.

Component 6 - Gain on Sale of Long Term Storage Credits — This component reflects
the customers’ share (50 percent) of any profit resulting from the sale of Long Term
Storage Credits to third parties.

Component 7 - Excess Water Loss Disallowance — This component is a disallowance
of charges based on unaccounted for water loss in Vail’s system in excess of 10
percent. If Vail’s unaccounted for water loss for the 12 months prior to the date of
filing for a new surcharge exceeds 10 percent, the total amounts of the other
components will be reduced by the percentage the unaccounted for water loss is in
excess of 10 percent.

Calculation of the CAP Surcharge

Once the total of the component costs have been determined, the CAP surcharge (per

1,000 gallons) will be calculated by dividing the total costs by the prior year’s gallons sold (in

1,000s).

An illustrative exhibit is attached as Exhibit 1 showing the components of the

calculation.

The Company will track the surcharge collections during the year and identify any

under/(over) recovery. Any under/(over) recovery of the prior year’s surcharge will be
considered in the subsequent year’s computation of the surcharge.

V. CAP Long-Term Storage Balance

The Company will maintain 2 CAP long-term storage balance. The balance will be

calculated beginning with the $1,081,028 amount adopted as a component of rate base and
reflect additions for CAP M&I capital and CAP delivery charges incurred in the period
beginning January 1, 2012, and ending the day before rates become effective in this case and

2
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339 ,

Periodic Unrecovered Recharge Credits (Component 3) and deductions for Long-Term Storage
Credit Recovery (Component 5) and Total Cost of Long-Term Storage Credits Sold (Exhibit 1,
Line 22). '

VL. Reporting

The Company shall file its first surcharge request prior to taking delivery of CAP water
through the CAP project.

On or before February 1st of each year thereafter Vail will submit to the Commission as a
compliance item an annual report showing its collections under the CAP Surcharge that includes
a calculation of any under/(over) recovery and a calculation of the CAP Long-Term Storage
Balance with detail showing each component’s contribution to the change in balance from the
prior year. ‘

VIL. CAP Surcharge Implementation

Vail will submit annually a schedule showing the computation of each year’s surcharge
along with supporting documentation of the underlying costs. Except for the first year, which
may be a partial year, each surcharge shall remain in effect for a period of 12 months. The first
surcharge calculation shall require Commission approval prior to going into effect. Thereafter,
each surcharge shall be approved administratively by Commission Staff and shall become
effective on April 1%, unless Commission Staff files an objection to such surcharge calculation
prior to April 1* Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any annual surcharge proposed by Vail
represents an increase greater than $1.00 per 1,000 gallons over the CAP surcharge then in
effect, such surcharge shall require Commission approval prior to going into effect.

DECISION NO.




Vail Water Company
CAP Surcharge Mechanism
Example Computation of CAP Surcharge (Year 1)

{

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Exhibit 1
Page 1of 2

. Component 1 - Variance from Combined CAP M&I Capital and CAP Delivery Charges included in Base Rates

-]  CAP Allocation (a.f.)

[2] =~ CAP M&I Capital and Delivery Charges (per a.f.) using base year (test year CAP rate)

{3} CAP M&I Capital and Delivery Charges (per a.f.) using next year's firm rate
4]  CAP Rate Increase (decrease) [3}-2] ‘
[5] Total CAP M&I Capital and Delivery Charges Increase(decrease) [4]x[5]

Component 2 - Tucson Water Wheeling Fees
[6] CAP Water Delivered to Vail Service Termitory (a.f.)

[71  Wheeling fee (per af.)
- [8]  Total Wheeling Fees

Component 3 - Periodic Unrecovered Recharge Credits
[8] CAP Water Recharged (a.f.) [1)-[6]

[10] CAP Rate increase (per a.f.) = [4]

[11] Total Recharge Credits for Future Use [S]x[10]

Component 4 - Prior Year Under/(Over) Recovery (Not appiicable in Year 1)
[12] Total amount to be recovered via surcharge =[38] from prior year calc
[13] Galions soid in previous 12 months (in 1,000s) (provide support)

[14] Prior year surcharge rate (per 1,000 galions) = [40] from prior year
[15] Amounts recovered via surcharge [13]x[14]

[16]  Prior Year Under (Over) recovery [12}-{15]

Component 5 - Long-Term Storage Credit Recovery

[17] Long-term Storage Credits Used (a.f.) (provide support)
[18] Average Cost (provide support)

[19] Total Cost [17]x{18]

Component 6 - Gain on Sale of Long-Term Storage Credits
[20] Long-term Storage Credits Sold (a.f.) (provide support)
[21] Average Cost per af. (provide support)

[22] Total Cost of Long-term Storage Credits Sold {20]x[21]
[23] Total Sales of Long-term Storage Credits

[24] Gain on Sale of Storage Credits [23]-[22]

[25] Shared with Ratepayers (%)

[26] Credit for Rate Payer's Share of Gain [24]x[25]x(-1)

Component 7 - Excess Water | oss Disallowance
[27] Gallons Sold in Prior Year (in 1,000's) (provide support)

[28] Accounted for Water Not Soid (in 1,000's) (provide support)

[29] Total Gallons Soid and Accounted For (in 1,000's) [27] +[28]

{30] Total Gaflons Allowed (in 1,000s) [29}/0.90

[31] Gallons Pumped in Prior Year (in 1,000's) (provide support)

[32] Water Loss (in 1,000's) [31] - [30]

[33] Percent Water Loss [32]/[31]x100

[34] Allowed Water Loss Percentage

[35] Percent Reduction in Total Costs Recovered [34]-{33] (if positive then 0%)
[36] Total Base Costs [5]+{8]+[11}+[16]+[19]+[26]

[371 Water Loss Credit [35]x[36] '

Computation of Commodity Surcharge

[38] Total Net Costs to be Recovered [36]+[37]
{39] Gallons soid in prior year (in 1,000's)

[40] Cost per 1,000 gallons [38)/39]

1857
105.87
144.00

38.13
70807 -

e A

1,100
850.00
715,000

A en

757
38.13
(28,864)

©“rlen

€B)EH
]

100
$ 125
$ 12500

100.
125
15625
15,625

R P &

50.00%

©*

344,500
10,000
354,500
.393,889
420,000
26,111
6.22%
10.00%
0.00%
769,443

Al

$ 769,443
340,000
$ 2.26

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

Vail Water Company ' Exhibit 1
CAP Surcharge Mechanism Page 2 of 2
Example Computation of CAP Surcharge (Year 2) ' '

Component 1 - Variance from Combined CAP M&! Capital and CAP Delivery Charages inciuded in Base Rates
[1]  CAP Allocation (a.f.) ' 1,857

[2] CAP M&I Capital and Delivery Charges (per a.f.) usnng base year (test year CAP rate) 3 105.87
[3] CAP M&t Capital and Delivery Charges (per a.f.) using next year's firm rate $ 154.00
[4] CAP Rate Increase (decrease) [3}-[2] $ 48.13
[5]  Total CAP M&! Capital and Delivery Charges increase(decrease) [4]x[5] $ 89,377

Component 2 - Tucson Water Wheeling Fees ,

B}  CAP Water Delivered to Vail Service Territory (a.f) 1300
[7]  Wheeling fee (per a.f) 650.00
8]  Total Wheeling Fees 845,000

A7

Component 3 ~ Periodic Unrecovered Recharge Credits
[  CAP Water Recharged (a.f.) [18] . 557

[10] CAP Rate Increase (per a.f.) = [4] $ 4813
[11] Total Recharge Credits for Fuiure Use {91x[10] $ (26,808)
Component 4 - Prior Year Under/(Over) Recovery .

[12] Total amount to be recovered via surcharge =[38] from prior year caic $ 760,443
[13] Gallons sold in previous 12 months (in 1,000s) (provide support) 352,000
[14] Prior year surcharge rate (per 1,000 gallons) = [40] from prior year $ 2.96
[15] Amounts recovered via surcharge [13]x[14] $ 796,600
[16] Prior Year Under (Over) recovery [12]-{15] 3 27.157)

Component 5 - Long-Term Storage Credit Recovery
[17} Long-term Storage Credits Used (a.f.) (provide support) 100
18] Average Cost (provide support) 195
[19] Total Cost [17x{18} 12.500

3|

Component 6 - Gain on Sale of Long-Term Storage Credits
[20] Long-term Storage Credits Sold (a.f.) (provide support) 150

[211 Average Cost per a.f. (provide support) $ 125
{22} Total Cost of Long-term Storage Credits Soid [20]x[21] $ 15,625
[23] Total Sales of Long-term Storage Credits % 15,625
[24] Gain on Sale of Storage Credits [23]-[22] '$ _
[25) Shared with Ratepayers (%) 50.00%
[26] Credit for Rate Payer's Share of Gain [24]x[25]x(-1) . 3 -
Component 7 - Excess Water Loss Disaliowance :

[27) Gallons sofd in previous 12 months (in 1,000s) (provide support) 352,000 '
[28] Accounted for Water Not Sold (in 1,000's) (provide support) 10"000
[29] Total Gallons Sold and Accounted For (in 1,000's) [27] + 28] : 362,000
[30] Total Galions Allowed (in 1,000s) {28)/0.80 402222
[31] Gallons Pumped in Prior Year (in 1,000's) (provide support) o ' , 420,000
[32] Water Loss (in 1,000's) [31] - (30] . 17778
[33] Percent Water Loss {32)/[31]x100 v 4i23%
[34] Allowed Water Loss Percentage : 3 10.00%
[35] Percent Reduction in Total Costs Recovered [34)-[33] (if positive then 0%) 0.00%
[36] Total Base Costs [5]+[8}+[11]+[16] +[19]+[26] $ 892,912
[37] Water Loss Credit [35]x[{36] 3 -
Computation of Commodity Surcharge v

[38] Total Net Costs to be Recovered [36]+[37] . ’ $ 892912
[39] Gallons soid in previous 12 months (in 1,000s) =[13] ‘ ' 352,000
[40] Cost per 1,000 galions [38)/{38] : 3 254

DECISION NO.




	RATE INCREASE -
	COST OF CAPITAL -
	CAP SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS
	RATE DESIGN l
	COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
	COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLE MEW
	MlSCELLPrNEOUS PROVISIONS

